Sixty-fifth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota In Regular Session Commencing Tuesday, January 3, 2017

HOUSE BILL NO. 1059 (Representatives Owens, Olson, Streyle, B. Koppelman, Beadle, O'Brien, Blum) (Senators Holmberg, Meyer)

AN ACT to amend and reenact subsection 6 of section 5-02-06 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the employment of individuals under twenty-one years of age at establishments where alcoholic beverages are sold.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Subsection 6 of section 5-02-06 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

6. An<u>A restaurant may employ an</u> individual who is eighteen years of age or older but under twenty-one years of age may be employed by a restaurant as provided in subsection 2<u>3</u> to serve and collect money for alcoholic beverages, if the individual is under the direct supervision of an individual twenty-one or more years of age, but may not be engaged in mixing, dispensing, or consuming alcoholic beverages. Any establishment wherethat sells alcoholic beverages are sold may employ individuals an individual from eighteen to twenty-one years of age to work in the capacity of musicians on the premises as a musician, disc jockey, or entertainer, or to perform duties directly related to working as a musician, disc jockey, or entertainer if the individual is under the direct supervision of an individual twenty-one or more years of age.

H. B. NO. 1059 - PAGE 2

Speaker of the House

President of the Senate

Chief Clerk of the House

Secretary of the Senate

This certifies that the within bill originated in the House of Representatives of the Sixty-fifth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota and is known on the records of that body as House Bill No. 1059.

House Vote:	Yeas 93	Nays 0	Absent 1
Senate Vote:	Yeas 36	Nays 10	Absent 1

Chief Clerk of the House

Received by the Governor a	atM. on	, 2017.
Approved atM. o	n	, 2017.

Governor

Filed in this office this	day of	, 2017,

at _____ o'clock _____M.

Secretary of State